
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Radiation-related Anxiety among Public Health Nurses in the 
Fukushima Prefecture after the Accident at the Fukushima Daiichi 

Nuclear Power Station： a cross-sectional study. 

AUTHORS Yoshida, Koji; Orita, Makiko; Goto, Aya; Kumagai, Atsushi; Yasui, 
Kiyotaka; Ohtsuru, Akira; Hayashida, Naomi; Kudo, Takashi; 
Yamashita, Shunichi; Takamura, Noboru 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Masashi Narita 
Okinawa Chubu Hospital, Okinawa, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It is difficult to define as "stress" and "no stress" using the system of 
SOC-13 without detailed information including backgrounds of 
objectives, such as family issues, married or not married etc.  
There is no explanation why students was included to this study.  
There is no detailed, reasonable constrictive plan or suggestion to 
the disaster in the future. 

 

REVIEWER Kiyomi Asahara 
St. Luke's International University, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study is very important for not only Japan but also other nations 
because many countries have nuclear power plants.  
 
1. A public health nurse (PHN) in Japan has specific qualifications, 
such as a national license; additionally, most PHNs work for local 
governments and care for their residents directly and for their 
community as a whole through their health promotion activities, such 
as home visits, health counseling, health education and so on. It 
would be better to describe more about these characteristics and 
outline the Japanese PHN’s activities.  
2. I do not understand the main variable “degree of anxiety” that 
divided subjects into two groups. Is it the degree of anxiety about 
radiation or the FDNPS accident (page 13, line 197-198)? And is it 
the degree of anxiety at the time of the FDNPS accident or at 
present?  
3. The authors said that the degree of anxiety was rated on a 10-
point Likert scale. Could you tell me the reason why you employed 
this cutpoint? I suppose 5 points and 6 points are very similar or they 
indicate “uncertain.”  
4. Why does table 3 include “Degree of anxiety about radiation at the 
time of the FDNPS accident” and ”Degree of anxiety about radiation 
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currently”?  
5. It would be better to describe more about the implications for 
radiation education for nursing students. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Reviewer #1  

 

Thank you for your kind and detailed review of our joint manuscript. Based on your suggestions, we 

have revised the paper. In addition, we have engaged a professional English editing service to review 

our text.  

 

1. It is difficult to define as "stress" and "no stress" using the system of SOC-13 without detailed 

information including backgrounds of objectives, such as family issues, married or not married etc.  

→ Based on your suggestion, we added “Second, we were not able to gather sufficient information on 

stress management factors, such as family issues and marital status.” to the limitations section (page 

16, lines 234–235).  

2. There is no explanation why students was included to this study.  

→Students in result is not a student at present; the paper discusses a public health nurse who was a 

student at the time of the disaster.  

3. There is no detailed, reasonable constrictive plan or suggestion to the disaster in the future.  

→ Based on your suggestion, we added to the conclusion, “In order to develop workers’ capabilities 

that can correspond to the timing of radiation disasters in the future, radiation education programs for 

PHNs and nursing students must be established in areas that have nuclear power stations and other 

nuclear facilities” (page 16, lines 241–244).  

 

*******************************************************************************************************************

**************************************************  

Response to Reviewer #2  

 

Thank you for your kind and detailed review of our manuscript. Based on your suggestions, we have 

revised the paper. In addition, we engaged professional English editing.  

 

1. Based on your suggestion, we revised this to read, “public health nurses (PHNs) hold a national 

license, and many PHNs work for prefectural and municipal bodies, enabling them to provide 

community health services such as health guidance, home visits, and health education to local 

residents. In other words, they play important roles in managing the health of local residents, including 

the time after this disaster” (page 6, lines 94–98).  

2. A description of in methods was missing. We were referring to the degree of anxiety at present 

when answering questions about radiation. Thus, we revised this to say, “In addition, we examined 

their degree of anxiety about radiation at the time of the FDNPS accident, and at present, by asking 

them to answer questions about radiation at present” (pages 6–7, lines 113–115).  

3. Because the median was 5 points, we have established a cut-off point of 5/6.  

4. As described above, we note a “Degree of anxiety by asking them to answer questions about 

radiation at present,” a “Degree of anxiety about radiation at the time of the FDNPS accident,” and a 

“Degree of anxiety about radiation currently.”  

5. According to your suggestion, we added, “In order to develop workers’ capabilities that can 

correspond to the timing of radiation disasters in the future, radiation education programs for PHNs 

and nursing students must be established in areas that have nuclear power stations and other nuclear 

facilities” to the conclusion (page 16, lines 241–244).  

*******************************************************************************************************************

*************************************************** 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kiyomi Asahara 
St. Luke's International University, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have no comments regarding this paper.  
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